

ORDER PASSED BELOW EXH.29
IN R.C.S.NO.375/2013

Perused the application and say filed by the plaintiff. By this application, the defendant is praying for adjournment on the ground that his advocate namely Shri.P.R.Jagdhane has sustained the injury to his eye.

Record shows that the suit is fixed for the cross-examination of the plaintiff since 08/07/2014. From that date, the defendants have obtained various adjournments by stating the difficulty of their advocate to conduct the matter. Record shows that strict last chances are already granted to the defendants vide Exh.20, 21, 22, 25, 26 and 28.

Today, the reason mentioned for adjournment is not supported by any medical evidence. The Vakilpatra filed by the defendants at Exh.6 bear the signatures of five advocates, therefore there is no strong ground to grant the adjournment. The conduct of the defendants shows that they are intentionally prolonging the hearing of the suit. Hence, considering the previous record, I pass the following order.

ORDER

The application is hereby rejected.

The suit be fixed for no-cross order on next date.

Date: 11/12/2015

(P.N.Kulkarni)
2nd Jt.Civil Judge J.D., Rahuri,
Tal.Rahuri, Dist.Ahmednagar.